
 

WWW.JAOC.ORG.UK 

 

Maggie Oliver Foundation Scandal 

 

 

 

 

Maggie Oliver, born on October 23, 1955, is a 

British social activist and former Detective 

Constable with the Greater Manchester Police. 

She is best known for her role as a whistleblower 

in exposing the mishandling of the Rochdale 

child sex abuse ring case by her own police force. 

 

Oliver joined the Greater Manchester Police in 1997 and worked on various serious 

crime cases, including gangland murders, shootings, kidnappings, rapes, and witness 

protection. Her involvement in the Rochdale case began when she investigated 

multiple severe sexual assaults perpetrated mainly by Pakistani men. She was 

shocked by the lack of response from the police force and the authorities' apparent 

knowledge of the crimes for years. 
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In 2013, Oliver resigned from the police force in protest of the handling of the 

Rochdale case. Since then, she has become a prominent advocate for victims of child 

sexual abuse and has founded the Maggie Oliver Foundation to support survivors. 

 

Rick Pendlebury  

 

 

 

Manchester CID has recently arrested Pendlebury, a former 

GMP Police officer, for the unlawful disclosure of a 

survivor's identity on X, an act being described as 

retaliatory. Rick is currently released on police bail. 

 

 

In a video, a visibly upset Dannika accuses Maggie Oliver of being “as bad as the 

men in the Rochdale Grooming Gangs.” She states, “I was there, I saw it; I went out 

after a Vera Baird review meeting.”  

Video on my website 

During this incident, Pendlebury allegedly violated the personal data of other 

survivors, leading to a formal complaint that Maggie Oliver is accused of concealing 

before Rick's departure from the charity, which he implied was a resignation.  

Dannika describes Pendlebury as behaving like a sexual predator, claiming he was 

attempting to ply another young woman with alcohol and tried to leave with her. She 

further asserts that he also attempted to leave with her.  
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Here is the Public statement 

Remarkably, Pendlebury held the position of head of safeguarding, despite both 

Maggie Oliver and Jennie Lucas being aware of his prior dismissal from Greater 

Manchester Police due to gross misconduct related to data breach offences. He had 

access to the personal details of up to 2,000 survivors. Dannika mentions, “Rick 

would disclose data about other victims to me.” 

Sinister text messages exchanged between Rick and Dannika have recently come to 

light, revealing claims that Rick received a financial incentive from Maggie Oliver in 

an undisclosed arrangement.  He claims "I tell you the truth they are that frightened I 

would bring down the Foundation they gave me a payoff. A sweetener and that was 

on the understanding that I never spoke about her [Maggie Oliver] and she never 

spoke about me but if she has then she’s fucked."  

 

 

 

This message suggests that Maggie Oliver may have been intimidated by Rick and 

opted to provide him with a financial settlement. It remains unclear whether this 

payment came from her personal funds or from the Charity's resources. There are 

claims of £100,000 being unaccounted for, although this remains speculative and 

unverified. Rick refers to the payment as a "sweetner." 

Given the identified safeguarding risks that remain unaddressed, along with a 

noticeable financial settlement intended to safeguard the Charity's interests, this 

matter requires careful regulatory examination.  

https://x.com/BillieJ77670185/status/1860352451322269990
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Additionally, the message hints at potential legal ramifications for either party should 

they discuss one another, which could pose a challenge for Rick if he has indeed 

violated the terms of the agreement he mentions. His concluding remark appears to 

carry a threatening tone, indicating that Maggie would be in serious trouble if she 

has spoken about him, despite his own comments regarding her. 

The incident referenced in the previous article involves Rick being accused of 

providing alcohol to a young female survivor. In response, Rick's statement seems to 

support the content of the video.  

Following the allegations of grooming survivors, numerous individuals have taken to 

social media to assert that The Maggie Oliver Foundation was unaware of the 

potential risks posed by Pendlebury. They claim that the Foundation acted swiftly to 

distance itself from him upon learning of the possible dangers.  

This assertion is incorrect.  

Included below is an email correspondence sent to the Foundation in 2023, which 

initially raised concerns about survivors being referred to a legal firm lacking SRA 

regulation. Pendlebury, at that time, was believed to have a significant personal 

connection to the legal firm to which he was making referrals, a connection that has 

since been verified.  

The email thread shows as the most recent messages appear first. This exchange, 

dated March 2023, highlights concerns that the Maggie Oliver Foundation was not 

adequately prioritising the safety of survivors by directing them to an unregulated 

law firm, as two survivors had come forward with their experiences. 

 

 

See attached PDF of emails appendix 
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Evidence was presented to the foundation indicating that:   

 Rick informed them that they could not find a better firm than the one he 

recommended.   

 The law firm allegedly advised one survivor to provide false information to the 

police regarding a Claire’s law request.   

 The law firm also told another survivor that she could not communicate 

directly with a solicitor because she was not a lawyer.   

 

In her first email, Jennie stated that there has never been a law firm or individuals 

associated with it, and that Maggie Oliver is aware of the email correspondence.   

The reply to Jennie Lucas highlighted the established connection between Rick and 

the law firm. Additionally, it was formally reported to Jennie that Pendlebury had 

been dismissed from the police force due to serious data breaches, which included 

access to personal information of sexual abuse survivors.   

Jennie mentioned that she had a meeting scheduled with Rick to discuss the email 

details. In her email, she reiterated, “we have the best interests of the survivors at 

heart.” 

Maggie was also aware of additional allegations against Rick. The Charity 

Commission was informed about the issues concerning Rick Pendlebury but no 

action was taken to enforce its own safeguarding policies.  

In a statement from Amanda Rees of 

the Charity Commission, she 

mentioned, "You were informed that 

we were assured appropriate action 

had already been taken by the charity, 

and therefore we would not be 

contacting the trustees at this time. As 

the Regulator of Charities, our role is to determine whether there are regulatory 

concerns or issues and whether it is appropriate for us to take action." 

Confirmation on the website See here 

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/how-to-report-a-serious-incident-in-your-charity
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Confirmation in the accounts that Maggie gets paid a consultancy fee and that is not 

illegal but represents a total of 11.6% of the charities total income  
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The CRM system confirmed in the latest accounts which is where access to sensitive 

information is freely available for the team and that included Pendlebury. 

 

 

 

If Pendlebury were to receive a payout, it would be reflected in next year's financial 

statements. However, it is evident that the amount cannot approach the stated 

£100,000, as the charity simply lacks the funds to cover such a sum. Only time will 

reveal the outcome. 

I contacted Maggie but did not receive a response to my inquiries. 

 

 

 



From: Jennie Lucas
To:
Subject: Re: A response from The Maggie Oliver Foundation
Date: 25 April 2023 15:41:05
Attachments: image001.png

Outlook-3jwepe0z.png

Good afternoon , 

Thanks for coming back to me and for bearing with me while I looked into to what has
happened.  While I obviously cannot share any details of interactions with individual
survivors, I can confirm that I have spoken with Rick about the situation.  It is clear that
Rick discussed approaching  with
two survivors in 2021.  While the Foundation does not make official referrals, this was
clearly a recommendation from us, especially given that no other possible legal services or
law firms were mentioned.   
 
Hindsight is a wonderful thing, and Rick should have looked into the firm more thoroughly
before pointing anyone in its direction.  Per my previous email, in addition to providing
emotional support and legal advocacy services ourselves, we also try to signpost people to
services we think will be helpful to them.  We are unable to thoroughly research every
one, and we can make mistakes.  We find it especially difficult to find good law firms to
represent survivors with actions against the police.  Back in summer 2021, the Foundation
was in its infancy with just Maggie, Rick and a group of volunteers.  We have subsequently
grown and put in place more processes and procedures, such as clearly stating that any
signposting is not a recommendation, and hiring an Outreach Worker to research and
meet with external services. 
 
I can again assure that there was never any official referral pathway or affiliation between
The Maggie Oliver Foundation and  regardless of what might have been claimed by
others in relation to this.  The Foundation also never received any financial payments from

 for introducing their services to any survivors supported by us.  According to our
records, ’s services were only ever mentioned to two survivors.   
 
I have discussed the matter with Rick and confirmed our policies on signposting and not
making recommendations.  I have also impressed on him the necessity for complete
transparency in all of his communications.  Mistakes can and do happen.  If any of us make
one, I want us to own up to that and learn from it.  Exactly what we demand so publicly
from police forces! 

I note your reference to Rick’s own background.  Rick’s desire to help victims and survivors,
and to fight for justice is very much rooted in his personal experiences.  I obviously must
protect his privacy but will say that the criminal justice system, and actions by police forces
are not always what they appear.  From information you have shared publicly about your
own journey, I’m sure you are more aware of this than many!  Rick was cleared of
shoplifting charges in a court of law.  In a public independent tribunal, GMP has been
found guilty of breaching Rick’s human rights in investigating these dropped charges.  It is



not beyond the realms of possibility that some subsequent allegations against him were
also false.  Again, I am unable to elaborate anymore on this at this stage but watch this
space……..  

Maggie often says that she herself could be referred to as a “rogue ex cop” and that she
feared being sent to prison before going public about the corruption she had witnessed. 
She understands from personal experience that the establishment closes ranks on anyone
who tries to highlight its imperfections. 

You clearly share our drive to root out corruption in the criminal justice system and to fight
for those who might not otherwise have a voice.  Maggie and I would very much welcome
a meeting with you.  If this is something you’d be willing to do, please let me know. 

All the best, 

Jennie 

Jennie Lucas
Chief Executive
The Maggie Oliver Foundation

www.themaggieoliverfoundation.com
jennie@themaggieoliverfoundation.com

We'd love to keep you updated on our work.  If you'd like to join our mailing list
please subscribe here.

From: 
Sent: 18 April 2023 21:54
To: Jennie Lucas <jennie@themaggieoliverfoundation.com>
Subject: RE: A response from The Maggie Oliver Foundation
 
Hi Jennie,
 
I do appreciate you taking the time to reply, and I now understand that you are in touch with
those I have named, but I honestly believe that your response is out of self preservation, not
solely acting in the best interest of victims.
 
Rick has lied to me and to the survivors, he is certainly not been entirely truthful.  He has then
ignored my emails of fact and I believe only then sought a response from you when he knew I
was not taking ‘no for an answer’.
 
I have been involved in helping people for some time, the majority are those suffering sexual
abuse, including rape, and generally being ignored (or failed) by the system. You will know that I
stand up without fear or favour and will put myself in harms way to make things public if action



is not taken. I do this for free,  Ido not take a salary as I expect the members of the foundation
do!
 
The following comment you made does not fill me with any confidence as what you say would
not be accepted by any reasonable person, based on face value and the full circumstances.
 

“Please bear with me while I have these conversations then perhaps we can arrange
to speak?  I want to give you all the reassurance that I can that we have the best
interests of the survivors who approach us for help at the heart of all we do at the
Foundation, and totally agree that transparency is key in this.”

 
I am not at all doubting your personal views on the foundation, but your assurance that you
collectively have the best interests (we have the best interests) of the survivors, does highlight
some ignorance as this is not something you can truthfully express on behalf of others.  This is
akin to the Chief of police stating that ALL police officers act in the best interest of the public,
which the family of Sarah Everard would disagree, as would the vast majority of the right minded
public.
 
That brings me to Rick.  He is an ex-police officer (disgraced) and is, by his own account, a friend
of   He has unquestionably referred people to her unregulated firm
suggesting she is the best person to bring action against police which is so inaccurate, it raises
suspicions of corporate ‘back scratching’.  He has lied about this to me (and others), and this now
puts him in a bad light, especially that he was sacked from the police for serious dishonesty
offences.
 
Rick was charged with shoplifting (albeit cleared) he was then sacked over serious data breaches
putting the lives of others at risk based on them data leaks.  How can you have an honest held
belief that Rick is suitable for working (and benefiting) in such a charity, especially one that
handles sensitive information of vulnerable victims and then goes on to refer victims to a 
law firm that has now tried to illegally strike out their company to avoid legal ramifications!
 
I am happy to speak with you once you have made your enquiries, but I will not entertain any
excuses if that is the intent.
 
Regards

 
 
 
 

From: Jennie Lucas <jennie@themaggieoliverfoundation.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 18, 2023 5:31 PM
To: 
Subject: Re: A response from The Maggie Oliver Foundation
 
Thanks for coming back to me .  I have a meeting scheduled with Rick later this week
and will discuss again with him the details in your email.
 



With regards to speaking to the survivors involved, I will need to contact each of them
separately to ensure they are happy to speak with me.  I will contact them this evening and
try to schedule to speak to them this week as well.
 
You mention in your email that several survivors have confirmed that Rick referred them
to   It would be helpful to me if you were able to tell me their names so I am able to
look into this further as well.  I appreciate that you will need their consent to share this
information with me.
 
Please bear with me while I have these conversations then perhaps we can arrange to
speak?  I want to give you all the reassurance that I can that we have the best interests of
the survivors who approach us for help at the heart of all we do at the Foundation, and
totally agree that transparency is key in this.
 
Kind regards,
Jennie
 
Jennie Lucas
Chief Executive
The Maggie Oliver Foundation
 

www.themaggieoliverfoundation.com
jennie@themaggieoliverfoundation.com

We'd love to keep you updated on our work.  If you'd like to join our mailing list please subscribe
here.

From: 
Sent: 18 April 2023 13:02
To: Jennie Lucas <jennie@themaggieoliverfoundation.com>
Subject: RE: A response from The Maggie Oliver Foundation
 
Hi Jennie
 
Thank you for the response. Sadly, it appears the foundation is taking a defensive approach.
 
Rick has communicated with several survivors who have confirmed that he did refer them to

 
In fact, this is evidenced in communication logs (emails and calls).







This is advising and coaching to commit an offence.
 

 has told me that she came to you for advice and support. She said she was thinking of
going with  and you told her she couldn’t get any better, and
due to your reassurance, she instructed them.
 

 and  agree that it is unlikely that they are the only two referred to .
 
There is another recording of  telling  cannot talk to a Solicitor. The reason
given by  was that  is not a Lawyer, inferring  is a lawyer and has a higher right.
 
This is fraud by misrepresentation.
 
As I have said, I am not criticising the Foundation, but it does appear to be trying to backpedal. It
appears you have some prior connection to , which could be a conflict of interest and why
you resist making a public statement.
 
Can you provide me with a copy of the Charity constitution and the elected trustees?
 
Regards

 
 
 
 
 

From:  
Sent: 26 March 2023 13:33
To: Help - Maggie Oliver Foundation <help@themaggieoliverfoundation.com>
Subject: FW: Your Email
 
Hi Rick,
 
I have had a detailed conversation with , and she has confirmed that you, on behalf of the
Foundation, said “You cannot get better  ” for actions against
the police. Can you privde me with your basis for this claim?
 
This is absolutely disgraceful. I could reel off 20 reputable and SRA regulated law firms that are
100% better than  for actions against the police.  You are well aware that  have
destroyed the credibility of  and  have destroyed s complaint.  You are aware
of the  recording of coercing a rape victim to lie to police.
 
Why are you, (the Maggie Oliver Foundation) intentionally trying to distance yourself?
 
You have referred and recommended.  I accept that hindsight is a wonderful thing and you may
not have known at the time, but firstly,  have never been the best for actions against
police and that now you are aware you have made referrals or promoted services of , I am
extremely concerned why the Foundation will not issue a statement that ANY victims who have





 
  

  
  .

 
Keep up the good work,
 
Regards

 
 
 
 

From: Help - Maggie Oliver Foundation <help@themaggieoliverfoundation.com> 
Sent: 23 March 2023 21:00
To: 
Subject: Re: Your Email
 
Hi 
 
We have solicitors and other organisations which we signpost people two this means that they
make their own choice and decisions to take on board the advice offered.
 
There was no affiliation with anyone. Their website had a link to our website nothing more.
 
I would describe it as the BBC offering various organisations with a click through as support. 
 

 
We support victims of sexual abuse both historic and current. No one has claimed any affiliation
with the Foundation. Many organisations jump on the back if Maggie.
 
With regards to my quote that refers to what the Foundation does which is help victims of abuse
and where we can emotionally support them. 
 

 

 
Best Wishes
 
Rick Pendlebury 
Operations Director
The Maggie Oliver Foundation
 



www.themaggieoliverfoundation.com 
 

From: 
Sent: Thursday, 23 March 2023, 20:15
To: Help - Maggie Oliver Foundation <help@themaggieoliverfoundation.com>
Subject: RE: Your Email
 
Hi Rick
 
Thanks for the reply.
 

 and  told me that they were advised by the foundation that 
 were the best out there for actions against (or complaints against) police. If

this is how victims are signposted, it is important that anyone who received this ‘signpost’ should
be updated.
 
I understand  were claiming an affiliation with the Foundation.  While I suspect this was
false, it may be an idea to make a public comment about this.
 
There are a lot of people coming to me saying there were directed to  and I am
increasingly concerned that the organisation are not going public.
 
When you say “I have outlined the Foundations position which is that we will not get involved in
anything other than offer support if appropriate.”
 
Does this mean you will not provide any form of statement to confirm the position?
 
Regards

 
 
 
 

From: Help - Maggie Oliver Foundation <help@themaggieoliverfoundation.com> 
Sent: 23 March 2023 19:20
To: 
Subject: Your Email
 
Hi 
 
Thanks for the email.
 
Can I just point out we don't refer anyone to any organisation we just sign post numerous
options and allow the client to make their own decision.
 



 
I have spoken with 
 
I have outlined the Foundations position which is that we will not get involved in anything other
than offer support if appropriate.
 
Best Wishes
 
Rick Pendlebury 
Operations Director
The Maggie Oliver Foundation
 
www.themaggieoliverfoundation.com 
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